

No. 19-169

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

IOWA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Iowa Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALEXANDER KORNIA
ROBERT J. POGGENKLASS
Iowa Legal Aid
1111 9th Street
Suite 230
Des Moines, IA 50314

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1
ARGUMENT 1
I. The Equal Protection issue is properly
before the Court. 1
II. Our Equal Protection challenge is to
the denial of expungement, not to the
validity of the court debt. 2
III. Iowa’s merits argument is wrong. 2
CONCLUSION 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959)	3
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	3
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972)	3
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	1
<i>Long v. District Ct.</i> , 385 U.S. 192 (1966)	3
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	3
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	3
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966)	3
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961)	3
<i>Williams v. Oklahoma City</i> , 395 U.S. 458 (1969)	3
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	1
Iowa Judicial Branch, <i>Clerks of Court</i> <i>Collections: FY 18 Compared to FY 17</i>	4
